والبوائية والموائدة التحاكية والموائدة المحاكية المحاكي				فيها بمعند سيرع المعيرة للمجرك المتقاد المعتر المتقال
FORM PTO-1595 Modified 10-1-98	10-29-1998		HEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and frademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of			attached original d	ocuments or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	10086244	7	. address of receivin	g party(ies):
Thomas F. CALLAHAN	ICT 0 1 1998	Name: U	niversity Research	Engineers & Associates, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(i	ies) attached? No	Internal A	ddress:	
3. Nature of Conveyance:		Street Add	lress: <u>10 Whip-Po</u>	or-Will
X Assignment	Merger		P.O. Box 15	79
Security Agreement	Change of Name	City: Gran	<u>ntham</u> State: <u>N.H.</u>	Zip: <u>03753</u>
Other	•	Additional na	ume(s) & address(es)) attached? No
Execution Date: <u>September 18, 199</u>	8			
4. Application number(s) or patent num	nber(s):			
If this document is being filed togethe	er with a new application	n, the execution	n date of the applica	tion is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. 1	Patent No.(s)	
09/129,797	Additional numb	vers attached?	No	
5. Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be maile	correspondence	1		and patents involved: 1
Name: <u>Lynn Fiorito Watts</u>		7 Total fee ((37 CFR 3 41).	\$ 40.00
Internal Address:	······································	[closed	
Street Address: <u>1711 Justin Drive</u>			osit account	r payment may be charged to
		8. Deposit ac	count number:	
City: <u>Gambrills</u> State: <u>Maryland</u>				
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	14,	
9. Statement and signature.				
To the best of my knowledge and belie of the original document.	ef, the foregoing inform	ation is true and	d correct and any a	ttached copy is a true copy
Lynn Fiorito Watts		11 4.		
Registration No. 33,496 Name of Person Signing	- Ayn Sign	<u>Ilvatts</u> ature		eptember 29, 1998
	of pages including cover		_	
		h this portion	•••••	
Mail documents to be recorded with a 2/2 sectors and a solution of the sectors o	1 -		_	
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231				
Public burden reporting for this sample or reviewing the document and gathering the burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Tr Office of Management and Budget, Paper	e data needed, and completing rademark Office, Office of Inf	and reviewing the formation Systems,	e sample cover sheet. So , PK2-1000C, Washingto	end comments regarding this

PATENT REEL: 9533 FRAME: 0574

ASSIGNMENT

	Whereas, I/we,	
	Thomas F. Callahan	USA
	Name of Inventor	Citizenship
of _	10 Whip-Poor-Will, P.O. Box 1579, Grantham, New Hampshire Residence	03753
have	solely/jointly invented certain new and useful improvements in:	
	CUMAURAL EAR CUP AUDIO SEAL FOR USE IN CONNECT R DEFENDER, HELMET AND THE LIKE Title of Invention	ION WITH A HEADSET,
for w	 which an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America is being executed concurrently herewith; [X] was filed as United States application Serial No. <u>09/129,797</u> on was filed as United States provisional application Serial No 	
	Whereas,	
	University Research Engineers & Associates, Inc.	Massachusetts
ii	Name of Assignee	State or Country of Incorporation
of _	10 Whip-Poor-Will, P.O. Box 1579, Grantham, New Hampshire Business Address of Assignee	03753

(hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application in which the invention is disclosed, described and claimed, in and to the above-identified invention for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and in and to any and all Letters Patent to be issued for said invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including any and all continuations, divisions, reissues, or extensions, of such application or Letters Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), as well as for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I/We have bargained, sold and assigned, transferred and set over and by these presents do hereby bargain, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application in which the invention is disclosed, described and claimed, in and to the above-identified invention for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and in and to any and all Letters Patent to be issued for said invention in the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, and any and all continuations, divisions, reissues, or extensions, of any such application or Letters Patent; the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee for its own use and on behalf of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent may be granted, reissued, or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me/us, solely/jointly and severally, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

I/We agree(s) that I/we will at any time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that maybe necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, or any Letters Patents that may be granted therefor, in Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

I/We agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing, divisional or reissue applications thereof and execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.

PATENT REEL: 9533 FRAME: 0575 Assignment (continued) Page 2

I/We agree(s) to execute all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared concerning this application or continuation, division or reissue thereof and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such interference.

I/We agree(s) to perform all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States Patent to the Assignee.

I/We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patents of the United States covering said invention, or resulting from the aforesaid application or any division or continuing or reissue applications thereof to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest.

I/We do hereby covenant that I/we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I/we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

In witness whereof, I/we have hereto set my/our hand and seal on the date(s) given below.

Signature of Inventor